LETTER

"Hip protectors in the elderly: lack of effectiveness or just suboptimal implementation?" A reply to critics

Peter O'Halloran

Received: 2 February 2009 / Accepted: 9 February 2009 / Published online: 20 March 2009 © European Group for Research into Elderly and Physical Activity (EGREPA) 2009

Dear Editor,

Thank you for inviting me to respond to a paper published in your journal: "Hip protectors in the elderly: lack of effectiveness or just suboptimal implementation?" [1]. I recently came across this paper which contains an extensive critique of a paper published by myself and colleagues [2] reporting a cluster randomised trial of hip protectors.

Meyer and Mühlhauser write concerning our study that it has important methodological shortcomings which might have heavily affected the results. They go on to raise more than a dozen issues that they argue undermine the internal validity of the trial. They also state that "Access to the education programme is not possible neither by further references nor authors' offer to contact them" (p. 90).

Of course critical debate is to be welcomed, but unfortunately no debate took place as I am not aware that any attempt was made to contact me, even though my full contact details, including email address, were on the paper in question, offered as the address for correspondence. Now that the paper has come to my attention, I will address the main issues raised by Meyer and Mühlhauser, first outlining the criticism then offering my reply.

Criticism: The population was mixed, including nursing home residents and non-nursing home (i.e. residential home) residents. Reply: In the UK, both nursing and residential homes offer residential care for sick, disabled or elderly infirm people, including the elderly mentally ill. Nursing homes in the UK are distinguished from residential

P. O'Halloran (🖂)

Nursing and Midwifery Research Unit School of Nursing and Midwifery, Queen's University Belfast, 10 Malone Road, Belfast BT9 5BN Northern Ireland, UK e-mail: p.ohalloran@qub.ac.uk homes only by the fact that they deliver "nursing care" as narrowly defined in legislation, as we indicate in Table 1 in our paper. Furthermore, the type of home was one factor used in the stratified randomisation employed in our study.

Criticism: Neither baseline data for participants nor the flow of participants are reported. Reply: As the journal in which our paper was published operated a strict limit on words and figures (2,500 words of text, two tables, one figure) and as this was a trial of a policy using clusters, we chose to report home rather than individual characteristics. Readers are thus able to judge the success of randomisation in terms of home level characteristics. On a more general note, I would add that it is important to take the purpose of a paper (in this case describing the evaluation of a policy) into account when offering a critique.

Criticism: Absolute numbers of participants are not reported. Reply: I accept this is a limitation of the trial as reported, in that we report bed occupancy within each home, obtained by taking a census on four occasions over the study period, from which the mean number of occupied beds was calculated for each home. Bed occupancy in the homes was high and stable, so we believe this figure is reliable for our purposes. Had Meyer and Mühlhauser contacted us, we could also have provided them with the results of our individual level analysis, which included the 1,179 residents in the intervention group and 2,952 in the control group for whom we had full individual data. Logistic regression, taking the cluster design into account, showed no significant difference between groups (odds ratio 1.08, 95%CI 0.77–1.53).

Criticism: No details are reported on the structure, theory or piloting of the information session, no references are given and the authors do not offer to be contacted. Reply: As noted above, we were writing to a strict word limit, so full details could not be given. However, the overall structure of the programme was described and two key references were given indicating the evidence-based approach to implementation. Papers on the piloting of our intervention and the educational approach taken in the main study have been published [3, 4] and further details are available on request. I am not sure what Meyer and Mühlhauser mean when they write that access is not possible through the authors' offer to contact them. Publishing my contact details as the author for correspondence on the paper itself would seem to me to constitute such an offer. I am not aware that they took the offer up and they do not report such an attempt. By way of contrast, the authors of the Cochrane review that Meyer and Mühlhauser criticise did contact me for further information, which I provided.

Criticism: Outcome measurement is based on routine documentation of homes and chart review. Reply: We report that the main outcome (hip fractures) was crossreferenced from three sources, including quality-controlled information systems within the only two hospitals in Northern Ireland that treated patients with hip fractures. This information was cross-checked and I am confident it is accurate. Secondary outcomes were obtained from routine data collection sources.

Criticism: Numbers of falls and fallers are not reported. Reply: We report the number of injurious falls (as these are required to be reported to the Registration and Inspection Unit for the homes) as an indication of the relative risk of falling in intervention and control groups. No significant difference was found.

Criticism: It is unclear if intervention and control groups had similar risks of hip fracture. Reply: The groups were obtained through randomization and were found to be similar in terms of home level characteristics (as reported) and individual level characteristics (as would have been made clear on request).

Criticism: A minority of homes did not cooperate with implementation or outcome assessment. Reply: We report that all homes cooperated with outcome assessment in relation to hip fractures and injurious falls. The study was designed to investigate the effect of a policy of offering hip protectors. Therefore, an intention to treat analysis is appropriate based on data from all 127 homes entered into the study. This includes the "low-cooperation" homes that refused to give individual data, or to allow monitoring visits or (for those in the intervention group) to offer the hip protectors. Arguably, this is a strength of the trial as a pragmatic evaluation of policy in the real world. Your readers will note that we also reported a "per-protocol" analysis on the 114 homes on which we had full data, which produced a similar outcome.

Criticism: The results of the trial were not adjusted for the cluster effect. Reply: In the intention to treat analysis, the results were adjusted for clustering using a method similar to that described by Donner and Klar [5], as indicated in our section on statistical analysis. Here, we state that the appropriate unit of analysis is the home rather than the resident, and that the analysis was based on event rates per home. As noted above, had Meyer and Mühlhauser contacted us, we could also have provided them with the results of our individual level logistic regression analysis, which also took the cluster design into account.

Of course, no study or research paper is perfect and criticism is to be welcomed. However, contacting the authors of the paper to clarify the issues before publishing an extended critique would allow a more accurate picture to emerge for readers.

The European Review of Aging and Physical Activity is to be commended for publishing academic reviews containing a critical analysis of the literature, such as the paper by Meyer and Mühlhauser. Hopefully, your readers will benefit both from their critique and my reply.

References

- Meyer G, Mühlhauser I (2006) Hip protectors in the elderly: lack of effectiveness or just suboptimal implementation? Eur Rev Aging Phys Act 3(2):85–90
- O'Halloran PD, Cran GW, Beringer TRO, Kernohan G, O'Neill C, Orr A, Dunlop L, Murray LJ (2004) A cluster randomised controlled trial to evaluate a policy of making hip protectors available to residents of nursing homes. Age Ageing 33:582–588. doi:10.1093/ageing/afh200
- O'Halloran PD, Murray LJ, Cran GW, Dunlop L, Kernohan G, Beringer TRO (2005) The effect of type of hip protector and resident characteristics on adherence to use of hip protectors in nursing and residential homes—an exploratory study. Int J Nurs Stud 42(4):387–397. doi:10.1016/j.ijnurstu.2004.09.010
- O'Halloran PD, Cran GW, Beringer TRO, Kernohan G, Orr J, Dunlop L, Murray LJ (2007) Factors affecting adherence to use of hip protectors amongst residents of nursing homes—a correlation study. Int J Nurs Stud 44(5):672–686. doi:10.1016/j.ijnurstu. 2005.12.005
- 5. Donner A, Klar N (2000) Design and analysis of cluster randomised trials in health care. Arnold, London